
Request approval to extend the term of two Service Agreements for Drop-In Centers for Transition 
Age Youth Services for Fiscal Year 2016-17.

SUBJECT

May 17, 2016

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL TO EXTEND THE TERM OF TWO SERVICE AGREEMENTS FOR DROP-IN 
CENTERS FOR TRANSITION AGE YOUTH SERVICES

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016-17
(SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS 3 AND 5)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and authorize the Acting Director of Mental Health (Acting Director), or her designee, to
prepare, sign, and execute an amendment, substantially similar to Attachment I, to the Service 
Agreements for the Drop-In Centers for Transition Age Youth (TAY) Services with Pacific Clinics, 
Service Agreement No. MH190096, and Los Angeles LGBT Center, Service Agreement No. 
MH190097, to extend on a month-to-month basis for up to 12 months the term of these agreements, 
which are scheduled to expire on June 30, 2016, and enable payment for costs incurred in an 
amount not to exceed $250,000.  The total cost of these two agreements if extended for the full 12 
months is $500,000, fully funded by State Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) revenue.  

2. Delegate authority to the Acting Director or her designee to prepare, sign, and execute future
amendments to these Service Agreements, provided that: 1) the County’s total payments for Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2016-17 do not exceed an increase of ten percent from the maximum amount which the 

31       May 17, 2016

truiz
ADOPTED - LORI GLASGOW

truiz
ADOPTED - LORI GLASGOW



Board is being asked to approve in Recommendation 1; 2) any such increase will be used to provide 
additional services or to reflect program and/or policy changes; 3) your Board has appropriated 
sufficient funds for all changes; 4) approval of County Counsel or her designee is obtained prior to 
any such amendment; 5) the County and Contractors may, by written amendment, reduce programs 
or services; and 6) the Acting Director or her designee notifies your Board and the Chief Executive 
Office (CEO) of Agreement changes in writing within 30 days after execution of each amendment.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Board approval of the recommendations is necessary to provide uninterrupted temporary safety and 
basic support services (e.g., showers, meals, clothing, referrals, and vouchers), as well as outreach 
and engagement resources for difficult to reach Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) and Severely 
and Persistently Mentally Ill (SPMI) TAY who would otherwise remain underserved.  MHSA funding 
allows these TAY Drop-In Centers to extend their hours of operation, thus increasing access to basic 
support through Outreach and Engagement and linkage activities during evening and weekend 
hours.  TAY accessing Drop-In Centers have an opportunity to build trusting relationships with staff 
who can connect the youth with services and support they need as they work toward stability and 
recovery.  Approval of the recommended actions will allow the Contractors to provide uninterrupted 
linkage to resources that promote stability and self-sufficiency for TAY throughout Los Angeles 
County.  

The Service Agreements with Pacific Clinics and Los Angeles LGBT Center are scheduled to expire 
on June 30, 2016.  Department of Mental Health (DMH) issued a Request for Statement of 
Qualifications followed by a Request for Services (RFS), and DMH is in the process of selecting and 
negotiating contracts with qualified agencies.  An extension of these Service Agreements will allow 
DMH to complete these negotiations.  

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions are consistent with County’s Strategic Plan Goal 3, Integrated Services 
Delivery.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The total cost of the Pacific Clinics and Los Angeles LGBT Center Service Agreements if extended 
for 12 months is $500,000 for FY 2016-17.  These Agreements are fully funded by State MHSA 
revenue.  Funding for these Agreements is included in the FY 2016-17 Recommended Budget.

There is no net County cost impact associated with the recommended actions.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

On May 12, 2015, your Board approved the extension of two Service Agreements for Drop-In 
Centers for TAY with Pacific Clinics and Los Angeles LGBT Center for FY 2015-16.  During this 
extension, DMH issued a new RFS to qualified agencies on DMH’s MHSA Master agreement list that 
submitted a Statement of Qualifications for Drop-In Centers for TAY on September 28, 2015.  On 
April 15, 2016, award letters were sent to the agencies who achieved the highest proposal scores. 
DMH will return to your Board to request authorization to award and execute Service Agreements 
with the prospective contractors upon conclusion of the RFS selection process.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/17/2016
Page 2



Meanwhile, DMH is seeking your Board’s approval to amend the existing term of these existing 
Service Agreements on a month-to-month basis for up to 12 months to enable DMH to complete the 
pending RFS selection process without a disruption in TAY Drop-In services.  Pacific Clinics and Los 
Angeles LGBT Center will be reimbursed for their actual costs incurred for the provision of TAY Drop-
In services, as outlined in the Service Agreement, not to exceed $250,000.  Upon completion of the 
RFS selection process, DMH will terminate these Service Agreements with Pacific Clinics and Los 
Angeles LGBT Center.

The attached amendment format has been approved as to form by County Counsel.  DMH will 
continue to administer and monitor adherence to the Service Agreements to ensure that the Drop-In 
Center services are provided in conformity with the Agreement provisions and that Departmental 
policies are followed.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

The two Drop-In Centers for TAY providers have existing Agreements with DMH as the result of the 
RFS No. 12 that was issued in February 16, 2007.  Your Board authorized DMH to execute the 
Agreements with Pacific Clinics and Los Angeles LGBT Center on March 11, 2008, for a term 
through June 30, 2009.  Subsequently, DMH was granted your Board’s authority through two Board 
letters dated May 12, 2009, and May 29, 2012, to renew the Agreements with these providers 
through June 30, 2015.  Additionally, your Board approved an extension of these Agreements on 
May 12, 2015, on a month-to-month basis through June 30, 2016 while DMH worked on a new RFS 
solicitation for Drop-in Centers for TAY.  The Agreements with Pacific Clinics and Los Angeles LGBT 
Center are due to expire on June 30, 2016, and DMH again is asking to extend the term of these 
Agreements on a month-to-month basis for up to 12 months as DMH completes and finalizes the 
RFS process to be able to award these services to qualified proposers.  

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Board approval of the recommended actions will enable DMH to extend two existing service 
agreements with Pacific Clinics and Los Angeles LGBT Center.  The extension of these agreements 
will provide TAY continued access to temporary safety and basic services and supports in the “low-
demand, high-tolerance” environments provided by these Drop-In Centers.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/17/2016
Page 3



ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.

Acting Director of Mental Health

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors 
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

Respectfully submitted,

RK:TB:AB:SK:lb

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/17/2016
Page 4














